
Damien McCann,
Interim Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr Interim

T: 01495 355001

E: committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Our Ref./Ein Cyf. 
Your Ref./Eich Cyf. 
Contact:/Cysylltwch â:  

 

Mae’r Cyngor yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg a Saesneg a byddwn yn cyfathrebu gyda chi yn eich dewis iaith, dim 
ond i chi rhoi gwybod i ni pa un sydd well gennych. Ni fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn creu unrhyw oedi. 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh and English and we will communicate with you in the language of your choice, as long as you let 
us know which you prefer. Corresponding in Welsh will not lead to any delay. 

 
General Offices 
Steelworks Road 
Tyllwyn, Ebbw 
Vale NP23 6DN 
 

Swyddfeydd Cyffredinol 
Heol Gwaith Dur 
Tŷ Llwyn, Glyn Ebwy 
NP23 6DN 

 

 

 
THIS IS A MEETING WHICH THE PUBLIC ARE ENTITLED TO ATTEND 

 
14th February 2024 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
CABINET 
 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held in Via MS Teams on Wednesday, 21st 
February, 2024 at 10.00 am (if you wish to view this meeting please 
contact michelle.hicks@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk). 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Damien McCann 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
AGENDA Pages 
  
1.   SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 

 
 

 You are welcome to use Welsh at the meeting a 
minimum notice period of 3 working days is required 
should you wish to do so.  A simultaneous translation 
will be provided if requested. 
 

 

 
2.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk


 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND 
DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest or dispensations. 
 

 

DECISIONS 
  
4.   CABINET 

 
5 - 8 

 To consider the decisions of the Cabinet Meeting held 
on the 10th January, 2024. 
 

 

GENERAL MATTERS 
  
5.   CONFERENCES, COURSES AND EVENTS 

 
9 - 10 

 To consider. 
 

 

CORPORATE AND PERFORMANCE PORTFOLIO 
  
6.   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME – 10TH APRIL 20
[...]
ON SUMMER TERM–
2023 

1011 - 
1070 

Page 3



 

 

 
 To consider the report of the Interim Corporate Director 

Social Services and Interim Corporate Director 
Education. 
 

 

PLACE AND ENVIRONMENT \ PLACE AND REGENERATION JOINT 
PORTFOLIO 
  
19.   COMMUNITY SERVICES AND REGENERATION 

DIRECTORATE PERFORMANCE - QUARTERS 1 
AND 2 - 2023/24 
 

1071 - 
1140 

 To consider the report of the Corporate Director 
Regeneration and Community Services. 
 

 

 
To: Councillor S. Thomas (Chair) 

Councillor H. Cunningham 
Councillor J. C. Morgan 
Councillor H. Trollope 
Councillor S. Edmunds 
 

 All other Members (for information) 
Interim Chief Executive 
Chief Officers 

 

Page 4



COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 

REPORT TO: THE LEADER AND MEMBERS OF THE CABINET 
  
SUBJECT: CABINET – 10TH JANUARY, 2024 
  
REPORT OF: DEMOCRATIC & COMMITTEE SUPPORT OFFICER 
 

 
PRESENT:  Leader/ 

Cabinet Member - Corporate Overview & Performance 
   Councillor S. Thomas  
 

Cabinet Member – Place and Regeneration 
Councillor J.C. Morgan 

 
Cabinet Member – People & Social Services 
Councillor H. Trollope 
 
Cabinet Member – People & Education 
Councillor S. Edmunds 
 

WITH:  Interim Chief Executive 
Chief Officer Resources 
Chief Officer Customer & Commercial 
Corporate Director Regeneration & Community Services 
Interim Corporate Director Social Services 
Head of Legal & Corporate Compliance 
Head of Democratic Services, Governance & Partnerships 
Press & Public Relations Officer 

 
DECISIONS UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
 
ITEM   
 

 
SUBJECT 
 

No. 1 SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 
 
It was noted that no requests had been received for the 
simultaneous translation service. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



No. 2 APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received for Councillor H. Cunningham, 
Deputy Leader/Cabinet Member Place & Environment, and the 
Interim Corporate Director of Education. 
 

No. 3 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 
 
No declarations of interest or 
[...]
the policy to be published 
by 15th April 
 

Decision 
To approve the School Admissions Policy for Nursery and 
Statutory Education 2024/25. 

Luisa Munro-
Morris 

People – 19.03.24 

Welsh Public Library Standards (WPLS) 
Annual Return 2022/23 
 
 

Performance Monitoring 
Members to consider Blaenau Gwent’s performance 
against the Welsh Public Library Standards. 

Joanne Sims 
 
Invitee: ALT 

Partnership – 
22.02.24 

 

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 

REPORT TO: CABINET            
  
REPORT SUBJECT: GRANTS TO ORGANISATIONS – 21st 

February 2024 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                              
REPORT AUTHOR: RHIAN HAYDEN 
  
LEAD OFFICER/ 
DEPARTMENT 

CHIEF OFFICER RESOURCES, 
RESOURCES 
 

 
ABERTILLERY 
 
Abertillery & Six Bells Ward – Councillor K. Chaplin 
 
1. 1st Abertillery Scout Group £112 
   
   
Abertillery & Six Bells Ward – Councillor R. Leadbeater 
 
1. Brynmawr Musical Theatre Company £100 
   
   
Abertillery & Six Bells Ward – Councillor J. Holt 
 
1. Six Bells Tennis Club £100 
2. Royal Regiment of Wales Abertillery Branch £100 
   
   
Cwmtillery Ward – Councillors M. Day & J. Wilkins 
 
1. K Style £50 
   
   
Llanhilleth Ward – Councillor L. Parsons 
 
1. Abertillery Bluebirds FC £300 
2. Dainton Evans £150 
   
   
   
EBBW VALE  

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 
Beaufort Ward – Councillor G. Thomas  

 
1. Beaufort Bulls RFC £50 
   
   
Rassau & Garnlydan Ward – Councillor G. Davies 

 
1. Rhos y Fedwen School (Retrospective Approval) £160 
   
   
Ebbw Vale South Ward – Councillor S. Edmunds 
 
1. Rhos y Fedwen School £395 
   
   
NANTYGLO & BLAINA  
 
Blaina Ward – Councillor L. Winnett 
 
1. Cwmcelyn Biodiversity (Retrospective Approval) £225 
   
   

 
 
 
 
 
CHIEF OFFICER RESOURCES 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page
[...]
s, related to the 
pay award (in excess of the agreed budget) and forecast cost pressures are 
funded from within underspending budgets, and not specific reserves. 
 

5.1.14 In Year Cost Pressures 
 

5.1.15 Appendix 1a to 1f provides details of the favourable and adverse variances across 
services within each portfolio. 
 

5.1.16 Where a portfolio is reporting an overall adverse variance, and where a service is 
forecasting an adverse variance in excess of £50,000, Action Plans have been 
developed providing reasons and mitigating actions, these are attached at 
Appendix 2 for Social Services.   

Page 70



  
 

  

 
5.1.17 Action Plans have not been included for cost pressures within underspending 

Portfolios as they are being managed within the overall portfolio budget.  
 

5.1.18 Budget Virements 
 

5.1.19 
 
 
5.1.20 

Budget virements are actioned to address in year overspends, cost pressures or to 
realign budgets to reflect service needs.   
 
The Constitution requires budget virements in excess of £250,000 to be approved 
by Cabinet, during the period October to December no virements over this amount 
were required. 
 

5.1.21 Bridging the Gap – Forecast Achievement 2023/2024 
 

5.1.22 In setting the 2023/2024 budget, Members approved bridging the gap proposals 
totalling £3m.  The table, attached at Appendix 3 shows the current assessed 
achievement against the target. 
 

5.1.23 It is currently forecast to achieve £2.2m against the overall programme.  A number 
of proposals will not deliver against the initial target and these are: 
 
• Review of Electronic Document Management & Retention (£103,630) – This 

project is ongoing but will not deliver efficiencies in the current financial year.  
In year efficiencies have been identified against other system expenditure to 
mitigate in part this cost pressure and further work is ongoing to identify further 
opportunities. 

 
• Fortnightly Green Waste Collection (£75,000) – Due to demand for green 


[...]
e budget gap identified in the MTFS. 
- Option 3    Increased income and a reduction in the budget gap of £0.1m 

   

Year Potential 
Income 
Generation 

2024/2025 £0.1m 

2025/2026 £0 

2026/2027 £0 

2027/2028 £0 

2028/2029 £0 

Total £0.1m 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6. DELIVERY ARRANGEMENTS 
 

 Council will consider Fees & Charges as part of the budget setting process and the 
review of the Fees & Charges Register for 2024/2025. 

 

Page 178



Cabinet and Council only 
Date signed off by the Monitoring Officer: 
Date signed off by the Section 151 Officer:  

 
Committee:          Cabinet 

Date of meeting: 21st February 2024 
Report Subject: Revenue Budget 2024/2025  
Portfolio Holder: Councillor S Thomas, Leader / Cabinet Member 

Corporate Overview and Performance 
Report Submitted by: R Hayden – Chief Officer Resources 

 
Reporting Pathway 
Directorate 

Management 
Team 

Corporate 
Leadership 

Team 

Portfolio 
Holder / 

Chair 

Audit 
Committee 

Democratic 
Services 

Committee 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Cabinet  Council Other 
(please 
state) 

 25/1/24    19/2/24 21/2/24 27/2/24 16/2/24 
– Trade 
Unions 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 
1.1 This report is presented to Members to:- 

 
i) provide an update on the provisional local government settlement for 

2024/25 and its impact upon the Council’s budget. 
ii) consider and agree the detailed revenue budget for 2024/25 including 

cost and service pressures, proposed efficiencies and budget cuts and 
the use of reserves. 

iii) agree the level of Council Tax increase for the 2024/2025 financial year. 
iv) agree the Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2024/2025 to 2028/2029. 

 
2. Scope and Background 

 
2.1 The report covers the following: 

 
Section Contents 
2.6 – 2.18 National Aggregate External Finance (AEF) Position 
2.19 – 2.26 Blaenau Gwent AEF position 
5.1.1 - 5.1.10 Aggregated External Finance (AEF) funding and the MTFS 
5.1.11 – 5.1.18 Cost Pressures and Growth 
5.1.19 - 5.1.29 Individual Sc
[...]
ned at £3.84m, of which General Capital Grant 
is £1.95m and Supported Borrowing is £1.9m. 

  
3. Options for Recommendation  
3.1 
 
3.1.1 

Option 1 (preferred option) 

Subject to the decisions on the following recommendations, Members consider 
and recommend to Council the 2024/25 revenue budget as shown in table in 
paragraph 5.1.15. 
 

3.1.2 Members to provide comment on the outcomes within the overall provisional RSG 
Settlement and note the potential for further change in the Final RSG Settlement 
(paragraphs 2.6 – 2.17). 

3.1.3 Members to provide comment on the outcomes within the BGCBC provisional 
RSG Settlement and its impact upon the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(paragraphs 2.18 – 2.26). 

3.1.4 Members to consider and recommend to Council the updated cost pressures and 
growth items (£2.8m in total) identified in Appendix 2 (paragraphs 5.1.10 – 
5.1.16) for inclusion in the Council’s budget. 

3.1.5 Members consider and recommend to Council the Bridging the Gap proposals (a 
summary of which is attached at Appendix 3 and detailed Business Cases are 
attached at Appendix 4) delivering a minimum of £6.27m of financial efficiencies 
and budget cuts towards the budget gap (paragraphs 5.1.32 to 5.1.37). 
 

3.1.6 Members consider and recommend to Council the level of funding provided to 
schools (paragraph 5.1.19-5.1.27) 

3.1.7 Members recommend that any grant/s transferring into the Final Settlement for 
2024/2025 be passported to the relevant service/s. 
 

3.1.8 Members consider and recommend to Council the use of reserves up to £2.1m to 
balance the budget for 2024/2025 (paragraphs 5.1.38 to 5.1.42).  The level will be 
subject to the recommendations in paragraph 3.1.5 and 3.1.6 above. 
 

3.1.9 Members consider and recommend to Council, a Council tax increase of a 
minimum of 5% for 2024/25 (paragraph 5.1.10) as per the Business Case CS12 
(included in Appendix 3 and 4) 
 

3.1.10 Approve the updated MTFS for 2024/2025 to 2028/2029 attached at A
[...]
inet
	COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT
	WITH:		Interim Chief Executive
	Chief Officer Resources
	Chief Officer Customer & Commercial
	Corporate Director Regeneration & Community Services
	Interim Corporate Director Social Services
	Head of Legal & Corporate Compliance
	Head of Democratic Services, Governance & Partnerships
	Press & Public Relations Officer
	DECISIONS UNDER DELEGATED POWERS

	5 Conferences, Courses and Events
	6 Forward Work Programme – 10th April 2024
	Appendix 1

	7 Grants to Organisations
	8 Workforce Strategy 2021-2026
	Appendix 1
	FOREWARD
	AIMS OF THE STRATEGY
	WHERE ARE WE NOW?
	What do we currently look like?
	Workforce Engagement

	WHERE DO WE WANT TO BE?
	The Council’s Vision and Organisational Ambition

	WHAT DOES THE COUNCIL NEED TO LOOK LIKE?
	THE FUTURE SERVICE DELIVERY MODEL
	HOW ARE WE GOING TO GET THERE?
	Workforce Strategy Priority Outcomes

	WORKFORCE STRATEGY:
	ACTION PLAN 2021/2022

	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	9 Capital Budget Monitoring, Forecast for 2023/2024 Financial Year (As at 31 December 2023)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	10 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2023/2024 Forecast Outturn to 31 March 2024 (As at 31 December 2023)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	11 Discretionary Fees & Charges 2024/2025
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	12 Revenue Budget 2024/2025
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	CS01 - Members Allowances
	CS03 - Resources Proposed Cost Reduction
	CS03a - IIA
	CS04 - Budget Management & third Party Spend
	CS04a - Appendix 1 Impact of Inflation
	Option 

	CS05 - CCTV
	CS05a - IIA
	CS07 - Commercial Services 5% staff reduction
	CS07a - IIA
	CS09 - Governance and Partnerships Staffing
	CS10 - Cross Cutting Budget Reductions
	CS11 - Increase in Fees & Charges by 5%
	CS11a - IIA
	CS12 - Increase in Council Tax to 5%
	CS14 - Co opted Members Allowance
	ECON01 - Estates Saving (redundancy) V0.2
	ECON02 - Business and Regeneration 2024-25
	Econ03 - Business  Regeneration Service Review
	ED02 - E

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 

REPORT TO: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE CABINET 
  
SUBJECT: CABINET - DYDD MERCHER, 21 CHWEFROR 2024 

DYDD MERCHER, 21 CHWEFROR 2024 
  
REPORT OF: SWYDDOG CYMORTH DEMOCRATAIDD A 

PHWYLLGORAU 
 

  
 

 
PRESENT: S. THOMAS (CADEIRYDD) 

 
 Councillors H. Cunningham 

J. C. Morgan 
H. Trollope 
S. Edmunds 
 

WITH: Prif Weithredwr Interim 
Prif Swyddog Adnoddau 
Prif Swyddog Cwsmeriaid a Masnachol 
Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol Adfywio a Gwasanaethau Cymunedol 
Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol Interim Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Pennaeth Cydymffurfiaeth Cyfreithiol a Chorfforaethol 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Democrataidd, Llywodraethiant a 
Phartneriaethau 
Pennaeth Datblygu Sefydliadol 
Rheolwr Gwasanaeth - Cyfrifeg 
Uwch Bartner Busnes - Cyllid 
Rheolwr Gwasanaeth – Polisi a Phartneriaethau 
Rheolwr Gwasanaeth Trawsnewid Addysg 
Swyddog y Wasg a Chysylltiadau Cyhoeddus 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

PENDERFYNIADAU DAN BWERAU DIRPRWYEDIG 
 

 
ITEM 
 

 
SUBJECT 

 
ACTION 

 
No. 1   CYFIEITHU AR Y PRYD 

 
Nodwyd na chafwyd unrhyw geisiadau ar gyfer y gwasanaeth 
cyfieithu ar y pryd. 
  
 

 
 

 
No. 2   YMDDIHEURIADAU 

 
Ni chafwyd unrhyw ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb. 
  
 

 
 

 
No. 3   DATGANIADAU BUDDIANT A GODDEFEBAU 

 
Ni wnaed unrhyw ddatganiadau buddiant na goddefebau. 
  
 

 
 

 
No. 4   CABINET 

 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i benderfyniadau cyfarfod y Cabinet a 
gynhaliwyd ar 10 Ionawr 2024. 
  
PENDERFYNWYD derbyn y penderfyniadau fel cofnod gywir o’r 
trafodion. 
  
 

 
 

 
No. 5   CYNADLEDDAU, CYRSIAU A DIGWYDDIADAU 

 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i’r dilynol: 
  
Partïon Gardd Brenhinol 2024 
Partïon Gardd Brenhinol - Llundain 
8 Mai 2024 a 21 Mai 2024 
  
PENDERFYNWYD cymeradwyo un enwebai ynghyd â gwestai i 
fynychu naill ai ar 8 Mai neu 21 Mai 2024. 
  
 
 
 

 
 

 



 

 

No. 6   BLAENRAGLEN GWAITH – 10 EBRILL 2024 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Swyddog Craffu a 
Democrataidd. 
  
PENDERFYNWYD derbyn yr adroddiad a nodi’r wybodaeth a 
gynhwysir ynddo. 
  
 

 
 

 
No. 7   GRANTIAU I SEFYDLIADAU 

 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Prif Swyddog Adnoddau. 
  
Cafwyd y grantiau dilynol yn dilyn cyhoeddi’r adroddiad. 
  
ABERTYLERI 
  
Ward Llanhiledd - Cynghorydd N. Parsons 
  

  

1. Pyllau a Choetiroedd Rhiw Beaufort      £125 
  
BRYNMAWR 
  
Ward Brynmawr - Cynghorydd J. Hill 
  

  

1. Cymdeithas Amgueddfa Brynmawr a’r Cylch £88 
  
Ward Brynmawr - Cynghorydd W. Hodgins 
  

  

1. Piranhas Abertyleri £100 
2. Pêl-droed Dan 10 Nantyglo £100 
3. Cwmni Theatr Gerddorol Brynmawr £200 
4. Mini Rygbi Nantyglo £100 
5. Clwb Pêl-droed Brynmawr £100 
6. Clwb Rygbi Brynmawr £150 
7. Interact Gogledd Ebwy Fach £100 
8. Cymdeithas Amgueddfa Brynmawr a’r Cylch £200 

  
GLYNEBWY 
  
Ward Beaufort - Cynghorydd C. Smith 
  

  

1. Grŵp Cymunedol Glyncoed £100 
2. Goleuadau Nadolig Beaufort £100 
3. Amgueddfa Gweithfeydd Glynebwy £100 
4. Sgwadron 1158 Glynebwy Cadetiaid Awyr Awyrlu Brenhinol £110 

  
Ward Beaufort - Cynghorydd D. Woods 
  

  

1. Dosbarth Crefftau Menywod Beaufort £100 
2. Clwb Rygbi Beaufort £100 
3. Cangen Rasa a Beaufort y Lleng Brydeinig Frenhinol £100 
4. Goleuadau Nadolig Beaufort £200 

 
 



 

 

5. One Life Autism £100 
6. Pyllau a Choetiroedd Rhiw Beaufort £100 
7. Côr Meibion Beaufort £100 
8. 2il Grŵp Sgowtiaid Beaufort a Rasa £100 
9. Dawns Ffin £100 
10. Beaufort Hearts £100 
11. Clwb Rhieni ac Athrawon Ysgol Gynradd Trehelyg £100 
12. Grŵp Cymunedol Glyncoed £200 
13. Ysgol Gynradd Rhiw Beaufort £260 

  
Ward Gogledd Glynebwy - Cynghorydd J. Morgan 
  

  

1. Clwb Rygbi RTB Glynebwy £160 
2. One Life Autism £200 

  
NANTYGLO A BLAENAU 
  
Ward Blaenau - Cynghorydd J.P. Morgan 
  

  

1. Clwb Criced Blaenau £960 
  
PENDERFYNWYD yn unol â hynny. 
  
PENDERFYNWYD YMHELLACH, yn amodol ar yr uchod, i dderbyn yr 
adroddiad a nodi’r wybodaeth a gynhwysir ynddo. 

  
  
  

No. 8   STRATEGAETH GWEITHLU 2021-2026 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Pennaeth Datblygu Sefydliadol. 
  
PENDERFYNWYD derbyn yr adroddiad. Adolygodd y Cabinet a nodi’r 
cynnydd ar gynllun cyflenwi 2022/23 a chymeradwyo cynllun cyflenwi 2023/25 
(Opsiwn 1). 
  
 

 
 

 
No. 9   MONITRO’R GYLLIDEB CYFALAF, RHAGOLWG AR GYFER 

BLWYDDYN ARIANNOL 2023/24 (FEL AR 31 RHAGFYR 2023) 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Prif Swyddog Adnoddau. 
  
PENDERFYNWYD derbyn yr adroddiad a rhoddodd Aelodau yr 
her briodol i’r deilliannau ariannol yn yr adroddiad, parhau i gefnogi 
gweithdrefnau rheoli ariannol priodol a gytunwyd gan y Cyngor a 
nodi’r gweithdrefnau rheoli a monitro’r gyllideb sydd yn eu lle o 
fewn y Tîm Cyfalaf i ddiogelu cyllid yr Awdurdod (Opsiwn 1). 
  
 

 
 

 
No. 10   MONITRO CYLLIDEB REFENIW 2023/2024 RHAGOLWG  



 

 

ALLDRO HYD AT 31 MAWRTH 2024 (FEL AR 31 RHAGFYR 
2023) 
 
MONITRO’R GYLLIDEB REFENIW 2023/2024 
RHAGOLWG ALL-DRO HYD AT 31 MAWRTH 2024 
(FEL AR 31 RHAGFYR 2023) 
  
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Prif Swyddog Adnoddau. 
  
PENDERFYNWYD derbyn yr adroddiad a rhoddodd Aelodau yr 
her priodol i’r deilliannau ariannol yn yr adroddiad, nodi gweithredu 
cronfeydd wrth gefn a herio’r Cynlluniau Gweithredu fel y’u manylir 
yn Atodiad 2 (Opsiwn 1). 
  
 

 

 
No. 11   FFIOEDD A CHOSTAU DISGRESIWN 2024/2025 

 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Prif Swyddog Adnoddau. 
  
PENDERFYNWYD derbyn yr adroddiad ac argymhellodd y Cyngor Opsiwn 2 
i’r Cyngor, fel sy’n dilyn:- 
  
(1)  cymeradwyo’r gofrestr o Ffioedd a Thaliadau ar gyfer 2024/2025 a fanylir 

yn Atodiad 1 ac am ffioedd a thaliadau disgresiwn, fel sy’n dilyn:- 
(a)    cynnydd ffioedd o 5% yn unol â’r achos busnes arfaethedig a 

fanylir yn Atodiad 4; 
(b)    y ffi amgen a gynigiwyd fel y fanylir ym mharagraffau 5.1.4 i 5.1.14 

yr adroddiad; a 
(c)     y Ffioedd Cynllunio a roddir yn Atodiad 2. 

  
(2)   cymeradwyo pŵer a chyfrifoldeb a ddirprwywyd i Gyfarwyddwr 

Interim Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol ar gyfer gosod y ffioedd a 
thaliadau ar gyfer 2024/2025 yn ymwneud â darpariaeth gofal 
cymdeithasol allanol a fanylir ym mharagraff 5.1.6 yr 
adroddiad; a 
  

(3)  cymeradwyo’r cynnydd mewn prisiau craidd yn gysylltiedig ag 
Ymddiriedolaeth Hamdden Aneurin fel y manylir yn Atodiad 3.  

  
 

 
 

 
No. 12   CYLLIDEB REFENIW 2024/2025 

 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Prif Swyddog Adnoddau. 
  
PENDERFYNWYD derbyn yr adroddiad a chytuno ar Opsiwn 1, fel sy’n dilyn:- 
  

 
 



 

 

1)    Yn amodol ar y penderfyniadau ar yr argymhellion dilynol, ystyriodd 
Aelodau ac argymell cyllideb refeniw 2024/2025 i’r Cyngor fel y 
dangosir yn y tabl ym mharagraff 5.1.5 yr adroddiad.  
  

2)    Rhoddodd Aelodau sylwadau ar y deilliannau o fewn Setliad RSG 
darpariaethol cyffredinol a nodi’r potensial am newid pellach yn y 
Setliad RSG terfynol (paragraffau 2.16 – 2.17 yr adroddiad).  
  

3)    Rhoddodd Aelodau sylw ar y deilliannau o fewn Setliad RSG 
darpariaethol CBSBG a’i effaith ar y Strategaeth Ariannol Tymor Canol 
(paragraffau 2.18 – 2..26 yr adroddiad). 
  

4)    Ystyriodd Aelodau ac argymell i’r Cyngor y pwysau cost wedi eu 
diweddaru ac eitemau twf (cyfanswm o £2.8m) a fanylir yn Atodiad 2 
(paragraffau 5.1.10 – 5.1.16 yr adroddiad) i’w cynnwys yng nghyllideb 
y Cyngor. 
  

5)    Ystyriodd Aelodau ac argymell i’r Cyngor gynigion Pontio’r Bwlch (mae 
crynodeb yn Atodiad 3 ac amlinellir Achosion Busnes yn Atodiad 4) yn 
darparu o leiaf £6.27m o arbedion ariannol a thoriadau cyllideb tuag at 
ddiwedd y bwlch cyllideb (paragraffau 5.1.32 i 5.1.37 yr adroddiad).  
  

6)    Ystyriodd Aelodau ac argymell i’r Cyngor lefel y cyllid a ddarperir i 
ysgolion (paragraff 5.1.19 – 5.1.27 yr adroddiad).  
  

7)    Argymhellodd y Cyngor fod unrhyw grant/iau sy’n trosglwyddo i’r 
Sefydliad Terfynol ar gyfer 2024/2025 yn cael eu pasportio i’r 
gwasanaeth/au perthnasol.  

  
8)    Ystyriodd Aelodau ac argymell i’r Cyngor ddefnyddio cronfeydd wrth 

gefn hyd at £2.1m i gael cyllideb gytbwys ar gyfer 2024/2025 
(paragraffau 5.1.38 i 5.1.42 yr adroddiad). Byddai’r lefel yn amodol at 
yr argymhellion ym mharagraffau 3.1.5 a 3.1.6 uchod. 
  

9)    Ystyriodd yr Aelodau ac argymell i’r Cyngor gynnydd o isafswm o 5% 
yn y Dreth Gyngor ar gyfer 2024/25 (paragraff 5.1.10 yr adroddiad) yn 
unol ag Achos Busnes CS12 (manylion yn Atodiad 3 a 4). 
  

10) Cymeradwyo’r Strategaeth Ariannol Tymor Canol wedi ei diweddaru ar 
gyfer 2024/2025 i 2028/2029 fel y manylir yn Atodiad 5.  

  
  
  

No. 13   TROSOLWG O BARTHAU TELEDU CYLCH CYFYNG CANOL 
TREF BLAENAU GWENT 2023/24 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Rheolwr Gwasanaeth Polisi a 
Phartneriaethau. 
  
PENDERFYNWYD derbyn yr adroddiad a bod y Cabinet yn cymeradwyo’r 

 
 



 

 

Codau Ymarfer a ddiweddarwyd ar gyfer 2023/24 (Opsiwn 1):- 
  
Argymhelliad 2: Ystyriodd  y Cabinet yr arferion a’r trefniadau gweithredu 
cyfredol gyda Chyngor Caerffili ac IDS; ac 
  
Argymhelliad 3: Cytuno i ystyried Adroddiad Blynyddol 2023/24 fel rhan o 
flaenraglen gwaith y pwyllgor ar gyfer 2024/25. 
  
  
  

No. 14   ADRODDIAD PERFFORMIAD CYNNYDD 6-MIS 
CYFARWYDDWR CORFFORAETHOL GWASANAETHAU 
ADDYSG EBRILL 23 – MEDI 23 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol 
Interim Addysg. 
  
PENDERFYNWYD derbyn yr adroddiad a nodi’r wybodaeth a 
gynhwysir ynddo (Opsiwn 2). 
  
 

 
 

 
No. 15   RHAGLEN DREIGL CYMUNEDAU DYSGU CYNALIADWY 

 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol Interim 
Addysg. 
  
PENDERFYNWYD derbyn a chymeradwyo’r adroddiad a chyflwyno cynigion 
Rhaglen Dreigl Cymunedau Dysgu Cynaliadwy i Lywodraeth Cymru ym mis 
Mawrth 24 (Opsiwn 1). 
  
 

 
 

 
No. 16   DEILLIANNAU CYFNOD ALLWEDDOL 4 2023 

 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol Interim 
Addysg. 
  
PENDERFYNWYD derbyn yr adroddiad a nodi’r wybodaeth a gynhwysir 
ynddo (Opsiwn 1). 
  
  
 

 
 

 
No. 17   ADRODDIAD BLYNYDDOL 2023/24 (CHWARTERI 1 A 2) 

CYFARWYDDWR GWASANAETHAU CYMDEITHASOL. 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol 
Interim Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol. 
  

 
 



 

 

PENDERFYNWYD derbyn yr adroddiad a nodi’r wybodaeth a 
gynhwysir ynddo (Opsiwn 2). 
  
  

No. 18   GWYBODAETH DIOGELU PERFFORMIAD AR GYFER 
GWASANAETHAU CYMDEITHASOL 1 EBRILL I 30 MEDI AC 
ADDYSG TYMOR HAF-2023 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i’r adroddiad ar y cyd gan y Cyfarwyddwr 
Corfforaethol Interim Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol a’r 
Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol Interim Addysg. 
  
PENDERFYNWYD derbyn yr adroddiad a rhoddwyd sylwadau ar 
ble y gellid gwneud gwelliannau i’r prosesau monitro presennol 
(Opsiwn 2). 
  
 

 
 

 
No. 19   PERFFORMIAD CYFARWYDDIAETH GWASANAETHAU 

CYMUNEDOL AC ADFYWIO – CHWARTERI 1 A 2 - 2023/24 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol 
Adfywio a Gwasanaethau Cymunedol. 
  
PENDERFYNWYD derbyn yr adroddiad a nodi’r wybodaeth a 
gynhwysir ynddo (Opsiwn 2). 
  
 

 
 

 


